

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER)**

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00667(CKK)

**FEDERAL BUREAU)
OF INVESTIGATION)**

Defendant.)

_____)

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

KIMBERLY L. HERB
(Illinois Bar # 6296725)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 305-8356
Fax: (202) 616-8470

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

I. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST AND THE FBI’S RESPONSE1

II. THE FBI’S SEARCH3

III. THE FBI’S PROCESSING OF PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST3

IV. THE RESOLUTION OF PLAINTIFF’S SUBSTANTIVE LEGAL CLAIMS6

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT9

I. EPIC IS NOT ENTITLED TO FEES9

 A. The Disclosed Records Did Not Benefit the Public.....10

 1. Neither Plaintiff’s Website Nor the Articles Cited in Its
 Brief Demonstrate Public Benefit.....11

 2. EPIC Has Not Demonstrated that the Public Benefited
 From Its Newsletter.....15

 B. The FBI Had a Reasonable Basis for Its Action16

II. EPIC’S FEE REQUEST FOR \$34,152.50 IS UNREASONABLE.....18

 A. The Hours Spent for Drafting, Reviewing, Discussing and Filing the
 Complaint Are Unreasonable and Should Be Significantly Reduced19

 B. The Hours Spent Preparing a Proposed Scheduling Order Are
 Unreasonable and Should Be Reduced20

 C. EPIC Is Not Entitled to Fees for Reviewing Documents and Other
 Work Performed After the Court’s Order on the *Open America*
 Stay Request.....21

 D. The Hourly Rate Sought By EPIC for Alan Butler and Julie
 Horwitz Should Be Reduced.....23

E. EPIC’s Billing Records Contain Several Anomalies with Respect to a Joint Status Report on August 29, 2013.....25

F. EPIC’s Recovery of Fees on Fees, if any, Should Be Adjusted Downward to the Extent Its Fees Petition Is Unsuccessful25

III. BECAUSE DEFENDANT SERVED AN OFFER OF JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF, THE COURT SHOULD DIVIDE ANY FEE AWARD INTO FEES INCURRED UNTIL AND AFTER THAT DATE.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ajluni v. FBI</i> , 947 F. Supp. 599 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>Alliance for Responsible CFC Policy v. Costle</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1469 (D.D.C. 1986).....	10
<i>B.L. Through Lax v. District of Columbia</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Baker v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Brown v. Stackler</i> , 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir.1980)	9
<i>Burka v. HHS</i> , 142 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>CREW v DOJ</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 226, 231 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Harris</i> , 653 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 9
<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 700 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 1:10cv850 (unpublished).....	26
<i>Comm'r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	25
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 15
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 550 F. 3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Dickens v. Friendship-Edison P.C.S.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23

EPIC v. Dep't of Homeland Security,
 No. 11-2261, 2013 WL 6047561, *3-4 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2013)..... *passim*

EPIC v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 No. 10-1992, 2013 WL 5620891 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2013)17

EPIC v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011).....15

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of Dir. Of Nat'l Intelligence, No. C 07-05278,
 2008 WL 2331959 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2008)20

Ellis v. United States,
 941 F. Supp. 1068 (D. Utah 1996).....17

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Reilly,
 1 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

Farris v. Cox,
 508 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....9

Goos v. Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors,
 68 F.3d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....27

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1982).....9

Kennedy v. Andrus,
 459 F. Supp. 240 (D.D.C. 1978).....21

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
 1998 WL 35243112 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 1998)25

Lane v. Pea,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....21

Marek v. Chesney,
 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....26, 27

N.Y.C. Apparel F.Z.E. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. Bureau,
 563 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C.2008).....8, 21

Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
 No. 96-CV-01740, 1999 WL 33740260 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1999).....25

Pub. Law Educ. Inst. v. DOJ,
744 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8

Read v. Federal Aviation Admin.,
252 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....16

Rigmaiden v. FBI
Civ. 12-01605 (D. Ariz. filed July 26, 2012).....7

Simon v. United States,
587 F. Supp. 1029 (D.D.C. 1994).....16, 17

Steenland v. CIA,
555 F. Supp. 907 (W.D.N.Y. 1983).....22

Tax Analysts v. DOJ,
965 F.2d 1092, 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....17

Tunison v. Continental Airlines Corp.,
162 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....26

Uhuru v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,
734 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010).....22, 23

United America Financial, Inc. v. Potter,
770 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2011).....17

United States v. Rigmaiden,
08-cr-814 (D. Az. filed July 28, 2008).....14

Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8, 22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(ii)..... *passim*

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....26

MISCELLANEOUS

Ellen Nakashima, *Little-known Surveillance Tool Raises Concerns by Judges, Privacy Activists*, Washington Post, March 27, 201312

Eric Lichtblau, *Police Are Using Phone Tracking as a Routine Tool*, N.Y. Times, March 31, 201212

Jennifer Valentino-Devries, *‘Stingray’ Phone Tracker Fuels Constitutional Clash*, Wall Street Journal, Sept. 22, 2011.....11, 14

John Kelly, *Law Enforcement Using Methods From NSA Playbook*, USA Today, Dec. 8, 201313

Kim Zetter, *Secrets of FBI Smartphone Surveillance Revealed in Court Fight*, Wired, April 9, 201312

Kim Zetter, *Feds’ Use of Fake Cell Tower: Did it Constitute a Search?*, Wired, Nov. 3, 2011.....14

Nadia Pfaum & Russ Ptacek, *DC, Maryland and Virginia Cops Spying on Cell Phone Data*, Dec. 9, 201313

Rachel Myers, *With Technology Like This, Who Needs the Law*11

Ryan Gallagher, *DoJ Accused of Illegally Withholding Info on Clandestine Cellphone Surveillance Tool*, Slate Future Tense Blog, July 24, 201314

Ryan Gallagher, *FBI Accused of Dragging Feet on Release of Info About ‘Stingray’ Surveillance Technology*, Slate Future Tense Blog, Oct. 19, 201214

Ryan Gallagher, *Meet the Machines that Steal Your Phone’s Data*, ArsTechnica, September 25, 201313

Ryan Singel, *FBI E-Mail Shows Rift Over Warrantless Phone Record Grabs*, Wired, December 20, 200711, 13

Shaun Waterman, *Can you hear me now? Feds admit FBI warrantless cellphone tracking ‘very common’*, The Washington Times, March 29, 201312

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 30066826
